Question

Elobelle Limited is a children’s boutique with both an online presence and shops throughout Ireland. Budgeted Sales for the first six months of 2020 were as follows:
                Jan		Feb		Mar		April		May		
Sales	€300,000	€350,000	€340,000	€325,000	€310,000


· Elobelle’s cost of sales % for 2019 was 65%. EEL signed a contract in December 2019 with a supplier in China which will result in a cheaper source of supply of goods for 2020 and as a result it expects its cost of sales % to reduce by 5% on 2019 figures.
· 30% of sales are made for cash and 70% of sales are made to customers who are allowed to take one months credit.
· In preparing the cash budget it is normal to assume that all credit customers will take the full one months credit before paying.
· Stocks at the end of each month are sufficient to meet 15% of the following month's sales. Suppliers allow one month's credit.
· Sales for December 2019 were € 325,000
· Budgeted Operating costs for 2020 will be €37,000 per month excluding depreciation, insurance, salaries and lease repayments
· The insurance policy is renewed every March. The Company has received a quote for its insurance company for the year 1st March 2020 to 28th Feb 2021 of €15,000. This is Paid upfront
· The budgeted yearly gross salary costs for 2020 will be €425,000. The budgeted yearly net salaries for 2020 will be €276,250.The Company remits its PAYE/PRSI and USC to Revenue on a monthly basis (The month following payment of salary). The payment to Revenue in January for December is €12,396.
· On 1st   Jan 2020 the Company entered in to a finance lease agreement for a company car for the Warehouse manager. The Van cost €35,000.The term of the lease is 5 years and the monthly repayments are €700.
· The fixed assets are all depreciated at 20% per annum straight line.



















The balance sheet at 31st December 2019 showed the following balances.

Fixed Assets		`			€170,000
Stocks					  €18,000
Accounts Receivable (Debtors)		€370,000
Cash						  €40,000
Share Capital				              €250,000
Revenue Reserves				€143,575
Accounts Payable (Creditors)		               €205,200
Insurance Prepaid				    €3,000



Required
Use the information provided above to prepare the following;

1.   A budgeted profit and account month by month for the first 4 months of 2020  (20 marks)
	Elobelle Limited
Profit and loss account for January 2020

	
	€
	€

	Sales Revenue
	
	300000

	Cost of Goods Sold
	
	

		Opening Stock
	40000
	

		Cost of sales
	180000
	

		Closing Stock
	91987.33
	

	
	
	128012.67

	Gross Profit
	
	171987.33

	Expenses
	
	

		Operating Cost
	37000
	

		Salary
	35416.67
	

		Van Repayment
	700
	

		Revenue
	12396
	

		 Depreciation
	2833.33
	

	
	
	88346

	Operating Profit 
	
	83641.33




	Elobelle Limited
Profit and loss account for February 2020

	
	€
	€

	Sales Revenue
	
	350000

	Cost of Goods Sold
	
	

		Opening Stock
	91987.33
	

		Cost of sales
	210000
	

		Closing Stock
	111474.83
	

	
	
	190512.50

	Gross Profit
	
	159487.50

	Expenses
	
	

		Operating Cost
	37000
	

		Salary
	35416.67
	

		Van Repayment
	700
	

		Revenue
	12395.83
	

		 Depreciation
	2833.33
	

	
	
	88345.83

	Operating Profit 
	
	71141.67




	Elobelle Limited
Profit and loss account for March 2020

	
	€
	€

	Sales Revenue
	
	340000

	Cost of Goods Sold
	
	

		Opening Stock
	111474.83
	

		Cost of sales
	204000
	

		Closing Stock
	156962.33
	

	
	
	158512.50

	Gross Profit
	
	181487.50

	Expenses
	
	

		Operating Cost
	37000
	

		Salary
	35416.67
	

		Van Repayment
	700
	

		Revenue
	12395.83
	

		Insurance
	12000
	

		Depreciation
	2833.33
	

	
	
	100345.83

	Operating Profit 
	
	81141.67




	Elobelle Limited
[bookmark: _GoBack]Profit and loss account for April 2020

	
	€
	€

	Sales Revenue
	
	325000

	Cost of Goods Sold
	
	

		Opening Stock
	156962.33
	

		Cost of sales
	195000
	

		Closing Stock
	211949.83
	

	
	
	140012.50

	Gross Profit
	
	184987.50

	Expenses
	
	

		Operating Cost
	37000
	

		Salary
	35416.67
	

		Van Repayment
	700
	

		Revenue
	12395.83
	

		 Depreciation
	2833.33
	

	
	
	88345.83

	Operating Profit 
	
	96641.67





2. A cash flow budget month by month for the first 4 months of 2020.	(20 marks)    

	Elobelle Limited
Cash Flow Budget for 2020

	
	January
	February
	March
	April

	Cash inflow

	Opening Balance
	40000
	91987.33
	111474.83
	156962.33

	Sales – cash
	90000
	105000
	102000
	97500

	Sales – credit
	227500
	210000
	245000
	238000

	Total Cash Inflow
	357500
	406987.33
	458474.83
	492462.33

	Cash Outflow

	Operating cost
	37000
	37000
	37000
	37000

	Cost of Sales
	180000
	210000
	204000
	195000

	Insurance
	-
	-
	12000
	-

	Revenue
	12396
	12395.83
	12395.83
	12395.83

	Van Repayment
	700
	700
	700
	700

	Salary
	35416.67
	35416.67
	35416.67
	35416.67

	Total Cash Outflow
	265512.67
	295512.5
	301512.5
	280512.5

	Closing Balance
	91987.33
	111474.83
	156962.33
	211949.83




3. Comment on the projected performance of Elobelle                                       (5 Marks)
· The limited is self-sustainable as they can fund their expenses
· The limited makes steady profits monthly.
· The reduction in the cost of sales makes the company generate more profits.
· There are no major projected financial gaps that require addressing.
· The monthly closing balance has been on a steady rise through the four months.

4.  Advise Elobelle how they could improve projected performance                (5 Marks)
· By marketing more to improve sales
· Picking relevant and realistic goals
· Sticking to and using their goals and plans as their yardstick in production.
· Performing continuous reviews to check the projected outcomes against the actual.
· By ensuring efficient resource use.

5. Identify the reasons and benefits of forecasting                                               (5 Marks)
· To ensure procurement of quality products increasing customer satisfaction.
· To formulate a production plan that is more effective
· To ensure reduction of the cost of production.
· To create a better inventory management system.
· To identify gaps in the business and correct them accordingly.

6. Identify mistakes to avoid in Budgeting                                                              (5 Marks)
· Projecting too far into the future because of uncertainties involved in budgeting.
· Creating unrealistic budgets.
· Creating a restricting budget that does not allow for expansions.
· Failing to account for all expenses incurred.
· Basing the budget on wild guesses rather than facts.

